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Distfict I

1625 N_ French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 , Submit 2 Coni )
District 111 3 1 viei " Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV,ISIOH District Office in accordance
Distriet IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa FC, NM 875 05 , side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR X Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company: Elm Ridge Exploration Contact: Amy Mackey

Address: PO Box 156, Bloomfield, NM 87413 Telephone No.: (505) 632-3476 Ext 201

Facility Name: Bisti Coal 9 COM 2 Facility Type: Gas Well
| Surface Owner: Navajo | Mineral Owner: | Lease No.: 14-20-603-326

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
L 9 25N 12w 1625 FSL 940 - FWL San Juan
Latitude: 36.412901 Longitude: -108.122617
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Produced Water Volume of Release: Unknown Volume Recovered: Unknown
Source of Release: Earth Pit Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery: NA
Historical
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[J Yes [0 No [X Not Required
By Whom? ] Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes K No ‘

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Produced Water from gas well at the mentioned location formerly discharged into an earthen pit on location. The well has been altered to no longer drain
into an earthen pit.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* v

Blow sand was removed from the earthen pit, and approximately thirteen (13) cubic yards of ‘production sludge’ was removed from the earthen pit. A 5-
point composite sample was collected from approximately one (1) foot below the earthen pit once it was removed. The sample was analyzed in the field
for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) via USEPA Method 418.1, and in Envirotech’s laboratory for benzene and BTEX via USEPA Method 8021 and
for total chlorides via USEPA Method 4500B. The sample returned results below the ‘Pit Rule’ standards of 100 mg/kg TPH, 0.2 mg/kg benzene, 50
mg/kg BTEX and 250 mg/kg total chlorides, confirming that a release had not occurred. Analytical results are attached for your reference.

I hereby certify that the information giveg above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all opergtors are required to feport and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or thegnvironment. The Acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operatifins have failed to gdequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment.}|In addition, NMDCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or locgtl laws and/or refgulations.

/&/ / K_\ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature:

Lg

] n’\/ Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Nanfe: Ms. Amy Mackey

Title: Administrative Manager Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: amackey l@elmridge.net Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: YO | 2 ) o0Q Phone: 505-632-3476 Ext 201

* Attach Additlonal Sheets If Necessary
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’ N Form C-144

District I State of New Mexico July 21, 2008

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources .

District 11 For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 : Department ~ below-grade tanks, submit to the appropriate

District 11 il Conservation Divisi NMOCD District Office.

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 O DIV,ISIOH For permanent pits and exceptions submit to

District [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr. the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office and

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 provide a copy to the appropriate NMOCD
Santa Fe, NM 87505 District Office.

Pit, Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or
Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

Type of action:  [_] Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
[X] Closure of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
[] Modification to an existing permit
[] Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, closed-loop
system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the
environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations, or ordinances.

Operator: Eim Ridge Exploration OGRID #:__149052
Address: P.O. Box 156: Bloomfield, NM 87413
Facility or well name: Bisti Coal 9 COM 2

API Number: 3004528199 OCD Permit Number:
U/L or Qur/Qtr __L Section 9 " Township _ 25N Range _ 12W County: _San Juan
Center of Proposed Design: Latitude _36.412901 Longitude __-108.122617 NAD: []1927 [X] 1983

LSurface Owner: [] Federal [] State [ ] Private [X] Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment

2,

X Pit: Subsection F or G of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Temporary: [] Drilling [] Workover

X1 Permanent [] Emergency [ Cavitation [] P&A

[ Lined Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil [JLLDPE [] HDPE [] PVC [] Other
[J String-Reinforced
Liner Seams: [] Welded [] Factory [] Other Volume: bbl Dimensions: L _12° xW_ 12’ xD 7°

3
[ Closed-loop System: Subsection H of 19.15.17.11- NMAC

Type of Operation: [ ] P&A [ Drilling a new well [_] Workover or Drilling (Applies to activities which require prior approval of a permit or notice of
intent) ’

[] Drying Pad [] Above Ground Steel Tanks [ ] Haul-off Bins [] Other
[ Lined (] Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil []LLDPE ] HDPE [] PVC [ Other
Liner Seams: [ ] Welded [] Factory [] Other

4
[] Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Volume: bbl Type of fluid:

Tank Construction material: _
O Secondary containment with leak detection [] Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off
[ visible sidewalls and liner [] Visible sidewalls only [] Not labeled

Liner type: Thickness mil [] HDPE []PVC [ Other

s,
[] Alternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
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3 .
Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (4Applies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks)

[ Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,
institution or church)

(] Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

[ Alternate. Please specify

7.
Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks)

[J Screen [] Netting [] Other
[C] Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible)

3.
Signs: Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[0 127x 247, 2” lettering, providing Operator’s name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers
X Signed in compliance with 19.15.3.103 NMAC

9.
Administrative Approvals and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.
Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:
[ Administrative approval(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district or the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for
consideration of approval.
[] Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

10.

Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source
material are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district
office or may be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
Applicant must attach justification for request. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for gutdance Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or
above-grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank. 0 Yes[ No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa O Yes[ No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. E I\SeAs [ No
(Applies to temporary, emergency, or cavitation pits and below-grade tanks)
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image
Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
(Applies to permanent pits) [ Yes[] No
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image O NA

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application. O Yes[J No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance

adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. . 0 Yes[1 No
Within 500 feet of a wetland.
O3 Yes [ No
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine.-
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division 0] Yes[] No
|
|
Within an unstable area. ) 1 Yes O No
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological
Society; Topographic map,
Within a 100-year floodplain. [J Yes [ No

FEMA map
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1. :
Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[ Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

[ Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[J Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

[] Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[J Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) ~ API Number: or Permit Number:

12. .
Closed-loop Systems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[ Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9

[] Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[J Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[J Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

[J Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[ Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number:

[J Previously Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan APl Number: (Applies only to closed-loop system that use

above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)

13.
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.
[C] Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
(] Climatological Factors Assessment
[ Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[} Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[] Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[ Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[J Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan
[J Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
U
O
O
O
U
O
O

Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H,S, Preventlon Plan

Emergency Response Plan

Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization

Monitoring and Inspection Plan

Erosion Control Plan

Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

14.
Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: [ Drilling [] Workover [] Emergency [ Cavitation [ ] P&A [] Permanent Pit [] Below-grade Tank [] Closed-loop System
[0 Alternative
Proposed Closure Method: [[] Waste Excavation and Removal
[ Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[ On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)
] In-place Burial [] On-site Trench Burial
[] Alternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration)

5.
Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the
closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

] Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[J Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[] Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings)

E Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

O

Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
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16. i .

Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC)
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings. Use attachment if more than two
Jacilities are required.

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Will any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities occur on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?
[ Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) ] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
[J Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[ Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[] Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

17.

Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are
provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district office or may be
considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justifications and/or
demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. [J Yes[ No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells [ NA

Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste [J Yes[] No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells O NA

Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. A O Yes[] No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 0 NA

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa | [] Yes [] No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. [ Yes[ No
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock O Yes[ No
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance O Yes[1 No
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feet of a wetland. O Yes[] No
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. O Yes[ No
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area.

- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological O Yesd No
Society; Topographic map
Within a 100-year floodplain. [ Yes [ No
- FEMA map )

18. -

On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,
by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. :

Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[ Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[T] Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[ Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[OJ Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

{1 Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC '
U
0
O
O

od

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)
Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
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.
Operator Application Certification:
I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Print): Title:
Signature: Date:
E-mail address: Telephone:

20.
OCD Approval: [] Permit Application (including closure plan) [] Closure Plan (only) [] OCD Conditions (see attachment)

OCD Representative Signature: Approval Date:

Title: OCD Permit Number:

21.

Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): Subsection K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report.
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete thts
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

X Closure Completion Date: 8/25/09

22,

Closure Method:

DX Waste Excavation and Removal [] On-Site Closure Method [] Alternative Closure Method [] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
] 1f different from approved plan, please explain.

23,

Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only:
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the liquids, drtllmg fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than
two facilities were utilized.

Disposal Facility Name: __Envirotech Landfarm #2 Disposal Facility Permit Number: NM-01-0011

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?
[J Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) [] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
(X Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
X Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
X Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

24,
Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

X Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division) See Attached

[ Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure)

[J Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)

X Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable) See Attached
[J Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure)
X
X

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number Envirotech Landfarm #2, NM-01-0011
Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation See Attached
IXI Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique Pursuant to the BLM MOU
X Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation) See Attached
On-site Closure Location: Latitude Longitude - NAD: [11927 [ 1983

28,

Operator Closure Certification:
[ hereby certify that the inforgnation and attafhments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. 1also certify that the glosure compljes with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.

Name (Print): Ms. Am#jMackey Title: Administrative Manager

Signature: /L Date: I [») Ip‘lg- /()ﬁ
7 / 1 '

E-mail address amackey | @elmridge.net Telephone:
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1)

2)

3)

4

5)

Elm Ridge Exploration
Bisti Coal 9 COM 2
Earth Pit Closure
Project No. 03056-0188
Closure Date: 8/25/09

Earthen Pit Closure Checklist

Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration,
will close all former earthen pits prior to the closure date agreed upon by the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) of December 31, 2009.

Closure date for the earth pit located at Bisti Coal 9 COM 2 well site is August
25, 2009.

In accordance with of Subsection A of 19.15.17.13 NMAC, Elm Ridge Exploration,
or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration, will close any earthen pits
at a date the division requires because of imminent danger to fresh water, public
health or the environment.

None of the earthen pits to be closed by ElIm Ridge Exploration are deemed an
imminent risk to the environment, public health, or to fresh or public water.

Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration,
will close earthen pits first which seem to pose a greater risk to fresh water, public
health, or the environment. This will be determined by the locations proximity to
surface water sources and distance to groundwater.

None of the earthen pits to be closed by Elm Ridge Exploration are deemed an
imminent risk to the environment, public health, or to fresh or public water.

No less than 60 days prior to any earthen pit closure activities, Elm Ridge
Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of EIm Ridge Exploration, will provide
written notification to the Santa Fe NMOCD office as well as a schedule of on-site
activities, as in accordance with 19.15.17.13 Subsection J Paragraph (3) NMAC.
Notification was provided to Mr. Brad Jones of the NMOCD Santa Fe Office on
August 4, 2009 along with a schedule of on-site activities; see attached
Notification Letter.

No less than 24 hours and no greater than one (1) week prior to earthen pit removal,
Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration,
will provide written notification to the appropriate surface owner as well as a
schedule of on-site activities, as in accordance with 19.15.17.13 Subsection J
Paragraph (1) NMAC. Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of
Elm Ridge Exploration, will notify the surface owner by certified mail, return receipt
requested, that the operator plans to close an earthen pit. The return receipt will be
used to ensure that the surface owner has received written notification no less than 24
hours and no greater than one (1) week prior to the beginning of earth pit closure
activities. Evidence of mailing of the notice to the address of the surface owner
shown in the county tax records is sufficient to demonstrate compliance with this
requirement. Closure activities that -will take place on tribal land will have
notifications sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the appropriate tribal
office. Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge
Exploration, will notify the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) of closure activities
for wells located on federal land per a Sundry Notice, as in accordance with
19.15.17.13 Subsection J Paragraph (1) NMAC. All notices will be sent in such a
way that the surface owner will receive notice at least 24 hours prior to the beginning
of closure activities.

Notification was provided to the Navajo Nation on August 24, 2009; see attached
Return Receipt.



6)

7

8)

9)

Elm Ridge Exploration
Bisti Coal 9 COM 2
Earth Pit Closure
Project No. 03056-0188
Closure Date: 8/25/09

Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration,
will remove all liquids and/or sludge, to visual extents, prior to closure sampling.
Material will be disposed of at Envirotech’s Landfarm #2, Permit # NM-01-0011,
TNT Environmental Inc. Landfarm, Permit # NM-01-0008, Industrial Ecosystems
Inc. (IEI) Landfarm, Permit # NM-01-0010B, or Basin Disposal, Permit # NM-01-
0005, depending on the consistence of the material removed, as in accordance with
19.15.17.13 Subsection C Paragraph (1) NMAC .

On August 25, 2009, approximately thirteen (13) cubic yards of production
sludge were removed from the earthen pit and disposed of at Envirotech’s
NMOCD permitted soil remediation facility, Landfarm #2, Permit # NM-01-
0011; see attached Bill of Lading.

Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration,
will remove all on-site equipment associated with this earthen pit unless it is required
for some other purpose, as in accordance with 19.15.17.13 Subsection C Paragraph
(2) NMAC. The equipment that meets the requirements of 19.15.9.712 Subsection A
NMAC and 19.15.9.712 Subsection D Paragraph (1) will be disposed of at San Juan
County Regional Landfill. Waste that is classified by 19.15.9.712 Subsection D
Paragraph (2) will be sampled accordingly to determine acceptance of this material at
the San Juan County Regional Landfill. Waste that is unable to be accepted at the
San Juan County Regional Landfill will be submitted to the OCD on a case-by-case
basis in accordance with Paragraph (3) of Subsection D of 19.15.9.712.

All on-site equipment will be used for the continued operation of the Bisti Coal 9
COM 2 well site; see attached Field Sheet and Site Photos.

Once the earthen pit is removed to visual extents of contamination, a five (5)-point
composite sample will be collected from directly below the liner(s) or at native soil.
Additional discrete samples will be collected from any area that is wet, discolored or
show other evidence of a release. All samples being collected will be analyzed for
benzene and total BTEX via USEPA Method 8021B, TPH via USEPA Method 418.1,
and chlorides via USEPA 300.1, as in accordance with 19.15.17.13 Subsection C
Paragraph (3) NMAC.

A five (5)-point composite sample was collected of native soil beneath the earthen
pit and analyzed in the field for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) via USEPA
Method 418.1, and analyzed in the laboratory for benzene and BTEX via
USEPA Method 8021B and for total chlorides via USEPA Method 4500B. The
sample returned results below the 100 mg/kg TPH standard, the 0.2 mg/kg
benzene standard, the 50 mg/kg BTEX standard and the 250 mg/kg total
chloride standard, confirming that a release did NOT occur.

NAME Benzene BTEX Chlorides TPH

Pit Rule | 0.2 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 250 mg/kg 100 mg/kg
Standard

Earth Pit Comp 1’ | <0.0009 mg/kg <0.005 mg/kg 46 mg/kg 40 mg/kg
Below Pit

Depending on soil sample results the area will be either backfilled or the area will be
excavated.
1) If soil samples do not exceed the regulatory standards of 0.2 mg/kg benzene,
50 mg/kg BTEX, 100 mg/kg TPH, and 250 mg/kg or background
concentration of chlorides, as in accordance with 19.15.17.13 Subsection C
Paragraph (3) NMAC.




1.

il.

ii.

Elm Ridge Exploration
Bisti Coal 9 COM 2
Earth Pit Closure
Project No. 03056-0188
Closure Date: 8/25/09

Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge
Exploration, shall submit a Form C-141 with the laboratory results so
that the division may review the results to determine if additional
delineation is required in accordance with Paragraph (4) of Subsection
C of 19.15.17.13 NMAC.

Completed Form C-141 is attached for your review.

Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of EIm Ridge
Exploration, will backfill the excavation or impacted area with non-
waste containing, earthen material, in accordance with 19.15.17.13
Subsection E Paragraph (6) NMAC. A soil cover shall be installed for
all backfilled excavations consisting of the background thickness of
topsoil or one (1) foot of suitable material to establish vegetation at the
site, whichever is greater in accordance with Subsections H of
19.15.17.13.NMAC. The operator shall construct the soil cover to the
site’s existing grade and prevent ponding of water and erosion of the
cover material.

Elm Ridge Exploration has backfilled the excavated area with
non-waste containing earthen material, and installed a soil cover
of at least one (1) foot thick of suitable material to establish
vegetation at this site. The soil cover has been graded in such a
way that it conforms to the grade of the natural surroundings, and
will prevent ponding of water and erosion of the cover material;
see attached Site Photos.

All areas of the well site that are no longer utilized on a day to day
basis for the production of oil and/or gas, Elm Ridge Exploration, or a
contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration, will
substantially restore, recontour and re-vegetate the areas, in
accordance with 19.15.17.13 Subsections G and I NMAC. The
operator shall notify the division when it has been re-seeded and when
it has achieved successful re-vegetation. _

Elm Ridge Exploration has restored, recontoured and re-seeded
the excavated area in accordance with BLM standards as outlined
in the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), approved by the
Navajo Nation.

2)> If soil samples exceed the regulatory standards stated above:

1.

Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge
Exploration, shall submit a Form C-141 with the laboratory results so
that the division may review the results to determine if additional
delineation is required in accordance with Paragraph (4) of Subsection
Cof 19.15.17.13 NMAC.

The five (5)-point composite sample of native soil beneath the
earthen pit returned results below the 100 mg/kg TPH standard,
the 0.2 mg/kg benzene standard, the 50 mg/kg BTEX standard and
the 250 mg/kg total chloride standard, confirming that a release
did NOT occur.



Elm Ridge Exploration
Bisti Coal 9 COM 2
Earth Pit Closure
Project No. 03056-0188
Closure Date: 8/25/09

10) Elm Ridge Exploration will submit a closure report within 60 days following the
earthen pit closure. The closure report will consist of a form C-144 with all
supporting data and a form C-141 with all supporting data. The supporting data will
include proof of closure notice to the surface owner and the OCD, confirmation
sampling analytical results, a site diagram, soil backfilling and cover installation, re-
vegetation rates, re-seeding techniques, and site reclamation photo documentation if
applicable, along with all other information related to the onsite activities.

See attached C-144 Closure Form and attached Form C-141 Release Notification
Form. Closure report has been submitted prior to October 25, 2009.
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August 4, 2009

Mr. Brad Jones

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

S envirotech

Project No. 03056-0241

1220 South St. Francis Street Phone (505) 476-3487
Santa Fe, New. Mexico 87505 '

RE: EARTH PIT CLOSURE NOTIFICATIONS AND PROPOSED CLOSURE SCHEDULE

Dear Mr. Jones,

Envirotech, Inc., on the behalf of EIm Ridge Exploration, would like to submit this notification to begin closure
activities at the below mentioned locations. Attached to this document is a proposed closure schedule for the months
of August and September of 2009. Should this schedule be approved by your office, closure activities will begin as
scheduled, with surface owner notifications being made at a minimum of 24 hours prior to the beginning of closure
activities and a maximum of one (1) week prior to closure activities. Additional closure notifications and schedules

will be made prior to beginning any closure actwmes

This letter will act as the closure notification for the

followmg sites:

Bisti Coal 20-2 Bisti Coal 6-1 Bisti Coal 6-2 Bisti Coal 7-1

Bisti Coal 7COM 2 ~ Bisti Coal sCOM 1 Bisti Coal 8L COM 2 Bisti Coal 9-1

Bisti Coal 9 COM 2. Bisti Coal 21-1 Bisti Coal 21 COM 2 Bisti Coal 22-2

Bisti Coal 28-1 Bisti Coal 29-1 Bisti Coal 29-2 ' Bisti Coal 30 COM 1

Bisti Coal 31-1 Bisti Coal 4-1 Bisti Coal 4 COM 2 Bisti Coal 5 COM 1

Bisti Coal SK COM 2 Carson 10-332 Buena Suerte 3 GCOM 1 Buena Suerte 3 L. COM 1
Buena Suerte 32 G COM 1 East Bisti Coal 6-1 Buena Suerte 4 L COM 1 Carson Unit 15 COM 323 -
Carson Unit 206 Carson Unit 313 Pete Morrow 1 Pete Morrow 2

North Bisti Coal 32M COM 2 North Bisti Coal 31-1 Sam Jackson State. COM 1 Jeter COM 2

West Bisti Coal 11 FCOM 1
West Bisti Coal 10-2

West Bisti Coal 12-1
West Bisti Coal 15-1

West Bisti Coal 13-1
West Bisti Coal 14 COM 1

West Bisti Coal 11-2
West Bisti Coal 15-2

West Bisti Coal 22-2 West Bisti Coal 23-1  West Bisti Coal 22 COM 1 West Bisti Coal 24-1
West Bisti Coal 24 COM 2 West Bisti Coal 25-1 West Bisti Coal 25 2Y Jicarilla Apache I-11
Sheila Hixon 1 Bisti Coal 16-2 -

Elm Ridge Exploration is proposing to close the earthen pits at the above listed well locations based on the attached
closure schedule.

We appreciate the opportumty to be of service. Should you have any quesnons or require additional mformahon
please contact our office at (505) 632-0615. ‘

Respectfully Submitted,

"u“".
-

ELM RIDGE EXPI/ORATION

Am Mac ey
“Administrative Manager
sy L Egel lmlﬁdft" Het

Attachments: Closure Schedule

3796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



August 2009

___Monday Tuesday Wed Thurs Eriday Sat
1
3 4 5 6 7 8
10 1 12 13 14 15
Bisti Coal 20-2 Bisti Coal 20-2 Bisti Coal 20-2 Bisti Coal 20-2 Blsti Coal 20-2
Bisti Coat 21-1 Bisti Coal 21-1 Bisti Coal 21-1 Bisti Coat 21-1 Bisti Coal 21-1
Bisti Coal 21 COM 2 Bisti Coal 21 COM 2 Bisti Coal 24 COM 2 Bisti Coal 21 COM 2 Bisti Coal 21 COM 2
Bisti Coal 22-2 Bisti Coal 22-2 Bisti Coal 22-2 Bisti Coal 22-2 Bisti Coal 22-2
Bisti Coal 28-1 Bisti Coal 28-1 Bisti Coal 28-1 Bistl Coal 28-1 Bisti Coal 28-1
16 17 18 19 20 21 22
‘ Bisti Coal 29-1 Bisti Coal 28-1 Bisti Coal 29-1 Bisti Coal 29-1 Bisti Coal 29-1
il Bisti Coal 29-2 Bisti Coal 29-2 Bisti Coal 29-2 Bistl Coal 29-2 Bisti Coal 29-2
| Bisti Coal 30 COM 1 Bistl Coal 30 COM 1 Bisti Coal 30 COM 1 Bisti Coal 30 COM 1 ~ Bistl Coal 30 COM 1
Bisti Coal 31-1 Bistl Coal 31-1 Bistt Coat 31-1 Bisti Coatl 31-1 Bisti Coal 31-1
Bisti Coal 4-1 Bisti Coal 4-1 Bisti Coal 4-1 Bisti Coal 4-1 Bisti Coal 4-1
‘Bisti Coal 4 COM 2 Bisti Coal 4 COM 2 Bisti Coal 4 COM 2 Bisti Coal 4 COM 2 Bisti Coal 4 COM 2
Bisti Coal 5 COM 1 Bisti Coal 5 COM 1 Bisti Coal 5 COM 1 Bisti Coal 5 COM 1 Bistl Coal 5 COM 1
Bisti Coal SK COM 2 Bisti Coai 5K COM 2 Bisti Coal 5 COM 2 Bisti Coal 5K COM 2 Bisti Coal 5K COM 2
Bisti Coal 16-2 Bisti Coal 16-2 Bisti Coal 18-2 Bisti Coat 16-2 Bisti Coal 16-2
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
Bisti Coal 6-1 Bisti Coal 6-1 Bisti Coal 6-1 Bisti Coal 6-1 Bigti Coal 6-1
Bisti Coal 6-2 Bisti Coal 6-2 Bisti Coal 6-2 Bisti Coal 6-2 Bisti Coal 6-2
Blsti Coal 7-1 Bisti Coal 7-1 Bisti Coal 7-1 Bisti Coal 7-1 Bisti Coal 7-1
Bisti Coal 7 COM 2 Bisti Coal 7 COM 2 Bisti Coal 7 COM 2 Bisti Coal 7 COM 2 Bisti Coal 7 COM 2
Bisti Coal 8 COM 1 Bisti Coal 8 COM 1 Bisti Coal 8 COM 1 Bisti Coal 8 COM 1 Bisti Coal 8 COM 1
Bisti Coal 8L COM 2 ‘Bisti Coal 8. COM 2 Bisti Coal 8L COM 2 Bisti Coal 8L COM 2 Bisti Coal 8L COM 2
Bisti Coal -1 Bisti Coal 9-1 Bisti Coal 9-1 Bisti Coal 9-1 Bisti Coal 9-1
Bisti Coal 9 COM 2 Bisti Coal 9 COM 2 Bisti Coal 9 COM 2 Bisti Coal 9 COM 2 Bistl Coal 9 COM 2
30 31
Carson 10-332
Buena Suerte 3 G COM 1
Buena Suerte 3L COM 1
Buena Suerte 32 G COM 1
? Buena Suerie 4 L COM 1
East Bisti Coat 6-1
Carson Unit 15 COM 323
Carson Unit 206




ge\Ptember qug‘i

Sun___NMonday Thurs Friday
1 | 2 3 4 5
Carson 10-332 Carson 10-332 Carson 10-332 Carson 10-332
Buena Suerte 3 G COM 1 Busna Suerte 3 G COM 1 Buena Suerte 3 G COM 1 Buena Suerte 3 G COM 1
Buena Suerte 3L COM 1 Buena Suerte 3L COM 1 Buena Suerte 3L COM 1 Buena Suerte 3L COM 1
Buena Suerte 32 G COM 1 Busna Suerte 32 G COM 1 Buena Suerte 32 G COM 1 Buena Suerte 32 G COM 1
Buena Suerte 4 L COM 1 Buena Suerte 4 L COM 1 Buena Suerte 4 L COM 1 Buena Suerte 4 L COM 1
East Blsti Coal 6-1 East Bisti Coal 6-1 East Bisti Coal 6-1 East Bisti Coal 6-1
Carson Unit 15 COM 323 Carson Unit 15 COM 323 Carson Unit 15 COM 323 Carson Unit 15 COM 323
Carson Unit 208 Carson Unit 206 Carson Unit 206 Carson Unit 208
6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Carson Unit 313 Carson Unit 313 Carson Unit 313 Carson Unit 313 Carson Unit 313
Pete Morrow 1 Pete Momrow 1 Pete Morrow 1 Pete Morrow 1 Pete Morrow 1
Pete Marrow 2 Pate Morrow 2 Pete Morrow 2 Pete Morrow 2 Pete Morrow 2
North Bisti Coal 32M COM North Bistf Coal 32M COM ;lorth Bisti Coal 32M COM North Bisti Coal 32M COM North Bisti Coal 32M COM
2 2 2 2
Sam Jackson State COM 1 Sam Jackson State COM 1 Sam Jackson State COM 1 Sam Jackson State COM 1 Sam Jackson State COM 1
North Bisti Coal 31-1 North Bisti Coal 31-1 Noarth Bisti Coal 31-1 North Bisti Coal 31-1 North Bisti Coal 31-1
West Bisti Coal 11 F COM West Bisti Coal 11 F COM ‘:VestBlstiCoalﬁFCOM West Bisti Coal 11 F COM West Bisti Coal 11 F COM
1 1 . 1 1
Jeter COM 2 Jeter COM 2 Jeter COM 2 Jeter COM 2 Jeter COM 2
13 | 14 15 16 17 18 19
West Bisti Coal 12-1 West Bisti Coal 12-1 West Bisti Coal 12-1 Waest Bisti Coal 12-1 Wast Bisti Coal 12-1
West Bisti Coal 13-1 West Bisti Coal 13-1 West Bisti Coal 13-1 West Bisti Coal 13-1 West Bisti Coal 13-1
West Bisti Coal 11-2 West Bisti Coal 11-2 West Bisti Coal 11-2 West Bisti Coal 11-2 West Bisti Coal 11-2
West Bisti Coal 10-2 Wast Bisti Coai 10-2 West Bisti Coal 10-2 West Bisti Coal 10-2 West Bisti Coal 10-2
West Bisti Coal 14 COM 1 West Bisti Coal 14 COM 1 West Bisti Coal 14 COM 1 West Bisti Coal 14 COM 1 " West Bisti Coal 14 COM 1
West Bisti Coal 15-1 West Bisti Coal 15-1 West Bisti Coal 15-1 West Blsti Coal 15-1 West Bisti Coal 15-1
West Bisti Coal 15-2 VWest Bisti Coat 15-2 West Bisti Coal 15-2 West Bisti Coal 15-2 West Bisti Coal 15-2
West Bisti Coal 22-2 West Bisti Coal 22-2 Waest Bisti Coal 22-2 West Bistl Coat 22-2 Wast Bisti Coal 22-2
20 | 21 22 23 24 25 26
West Bisti Coal 22 COM 1 West Bisti Coal 22 COM 1 West Bisti Coal 22 COM 1 ‘West Bisti Coal 22 COM 1 West Bisti Coal 22 COM 1
West Bisti Coat 23-1 West Bisti Coal 23-1 West Bisti Coal 23-1 West Bisti Coal 23-1 Waest Bisti Coal 23-1
West Bisti Coal 24-1 ‘West Bisti Coal 24-1 West Bisti Coal 24-1 West Bisti Coal 24-1 West Bisti Coal 24-1
West Bisti Coal 24 COM 2 West Bisti Coal 24 COM 2 West Bisti Coal 24 COM 2 West Bisti Coal 24 COM 2 . West Bisti Coal 24 COM 2
West Bisti Coal 25-1 West Bisti Coal 25-1 West Bisti Coal 25-1 West Bisti Coal 25-1 West Bisti Coal 25-1
West Bisti Coal 25 2Y West Bisti Coal 25 2Y West Bisti Coal 25 2Y° West Bisti Coal 26 2Y West Bisti Coal 25 2Y
Jicarilla Apache 11 Jicarilla Apache I-11 Jicarilia Apache 111 Jicarilla Apache I-11 Jicarilla Apache -11
Sheita Hixon 1 Sheila Hixon 1 Sheila Hixon 1 Shella Hixon 1 Sheila Hixon 1
27 | 28 29 30
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August 17, 2009 Project No. 03056-0188

Ms. Rita Whitehorse-Larsen

The Navajo Nation EPA

P.O. Box 339

Window Rock, AZ 86515 ' Phone: (928) 871-7692

RE: BISTI COAL 9 COM 2 EARTH PIT CLOSURE NOTIFICATION

Dear Ms. Whitehorse-Larsen,

Please accept this letter as the necessary surface owner notification for earth pit closure
activities at the Bisti Coal 9 COM 2 well site, owned and operated by Elm Ridge
Exploration. The Bisti Coal 9 COM 2 well site is located in Unit L, Section 9, Township
25N, Range 12W, San Juan County, New Mexico. Closure activities are scheduled to
begin on August 24, 2009 and continue through August 28, 2009.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or require
additional information, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully Submitted,

' “Pl‘O]ect Scientist
jm cdgmel‘(:»envnrmech

~ Enclosure:  Sundry Notice

Cc: Client File No. 03056

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 | Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 info@envirotech-inc.com enviratech-inc.com

|



Elm Ridge Exploration
Bisti Coal 9 COM 2
Sec. 9, Twn 25N, Rge 12W

Pro

ect No. 03056-0188

Photo 1: Bisti Coal 9 COM 2
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EPA METHOD 418.1

TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS
Client: Elm Ridge Exploration Project #: 03056-0188
Sample No.: 1 Date Reported: 9/17/2009
Sample ID: Earth Pit Comp @1' Below Date Sampled: ' 8/25/2009
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 8/25/2009
Preservative: Cool _ Analysis Needed: TPH-418.1
Condition: Cool and Intact
Det.
‘ Concentration Limit
Parameter : (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 40 5.0
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments: Bisti Coal 9 COM 2

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Toni McKnight James McDaniel
Printed Printed

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



EPA METHOD 418.1
TOTAL PETROLEUM

4 2 enviro t eC h CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION

HYDROCARBONS
Cal. Date: 25-Aug-09
Standard Concentration
Concentration Reading

Parameter mg/L mg/L
TPH 100 .

200 191

500

1000

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than
20% over the working range.

—Towd el ?/17/09

Analyst Date

Toni McKnight

//%/ - 9/17/09

ewew Date

James McDaniel
Print Name

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865  info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com
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Analytical Laboratory

EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: ElmRidge Resources Project #: 03056-0188
Sample ID: 1' BGS of Pit Date Reported: 08-31-09
Laboratory Number: 51411 Date Sampled: 08-25-09
Chain of Custody: 7825 Date Received: 08-25-09
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 08-28-09
Preservative: Cool Date Extracted: 08-27-09
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: BTEX
Det.
Concentration _ Limit
Parameter (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
Benzene ND 0.9
Toluene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
p,m-Xylene ND 1.2
o-Xylene ND 0.9
Total BTEX ND

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

| Surrogate Recoveries: Parameter Percent Recovery
Fluorobenzene 97.0 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 97.0 %
Bromochlorobenzene 97.0 %
' References: Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaiuating Solid Waste, SW-846,
USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Earth Pit Closure / Bisti Coal 9 Com 2.

_ ‘ NI, ) ‘/\)A_Q,Lﬂ—l—-
Anal'):st er Rﬁmm

i

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 l Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com
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Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: N/A Project #: N/A
Sample ID: 08-28-BT QA/QC Date Reported: 08-31-09
L.aboratory Number: 51415 Date Sampled: N/A
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: N/A
Preservative: N/A Date Analyzed: 08-28-09
Condition: N/A Analysis: BTEX

Benzene 3.5110E+006 3.5180E+006 0.2% ND 0.1
Toluene 3.2832E+006 3.2898E+006 0.2% ND 0.1
Ethylbenzene 2.9366E+006 2.9425E+006 0.2% ND 0.1
p,m-Xylene 7.6267E+006 7.6420E+006 0.2% ND 0.1
o-Xylene 2.8349E+006 2 8406E+006 0.2% ND 0.1

Benzene 2.2 21 4.5% 0-30% 0.9
Toluene 15.0 14.6 2.7% 0-30% 1.0
Ethylbenzene 13.3 13.0 2.3% 0-30% 1.0
p,m-Xylene 24.9 23.3 6.4% 0-30% 1.2
o-Xylene 17.6 16.9 4.0% 0-30% 0.9

Benzene 2.2 50.0 51.7 99.0% 39 - 150
Toluene 15.0 50.0 60.0 92.3% 46 - 148
Ethylbenzene 13.3 50.0 61.3 96.8% 32-160
p,m-Xylene 249 100 123 98.4% 46 - 148
o-Xylene 17.6 50.0 60.6 89.6% 46 - 148
ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit. -

References: Method 50308, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.
Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using
Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

Comments: QA/QC for Samples 51410, 51411, 51415 - 51420, 51422, and 51426.

N " /\N\M{mm@o&iﬂ«

s [geven
ol

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 1 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865  lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



envirotech

Analytical Laboratory Chloride
Client: Elm Ridge Resources Project #: 03056-0188
Sample ID: 1' BGS of Pit Date Reported: 08-31-09
Lab ID#: 51411 Date Sampled: 08-25-09
Sample Matrix: Soill Date Received: 08-25-09
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 08-27-09
Condition: Intact Chain of Custody: 7825
Parameter ' Concentration (mg/Kg)
Total Chloride 46
Reference: U.S.E.P.A., 4500B, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983.

Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed., 1992.

Comments: Earth Pit Closure / Bisti Coal 9 Com 2.

- Analyst

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr{800)362-1879 Fx{505)632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

,C"e/"t y: Z/jg ?sz)urce s | Eaes e tocon o A, [ﬁa// ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS
Elm C[oS sy, T o) >
Client Address: Sampler Name: @ g »g
"6’/7'/%5%” 813 |® |2 _ a N
Client Phone No.: Client No.: '§ 2 :§ % g I = lw S| 8
£l |s= < © |0 S
,050%0198 s12/3|=|3] |§| |5|% 2| s
Sample No./ Sample | Sample Sample No.Nolume Preservativel + | 35 | O &8 _ 5| x 9 gl g
i Lab No. ! of OO |8|Q|l0 | =< !|x | X T |8
Identification Date Time Matrix Containers |19 Ho 7 /E_' o> ([ |O|E|F (& |- |O]| ~ »|n
¢ X + 18/ [Soi Sludge - |t \/ g ]
/ ~ M
]géj ”fpf /Zﬁ/ﬁ));l 5)'4” Solid Aqueous %?’ \/
Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soit Siudge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Relmquushed by: (Slgnature) Date Time Received by: (S;%e) Date Time
(%/;,, / /55—/7 [ Foe0 ’ M/,\Z_,_\ ) g//Lf/o? /760
Relinguished by: (Slgnature)L/ Received byi4Signaiffe) D

Relinquished by: (Signature)

Received by: (Signature)

&N
e

envirotec!

An

alytical I.cnbomior
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pAGENO: | oF | ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST:

f«f’ enviroteclh

{503) 632-0615 (B00) 362-1872

IDATE STARTED: @/2 /09 e 5786 U.5. Mury 64, Farsaington, NIA 87401 LAT: N) 36° 249. 72760
DATEFINISHED: £/2$ /g9 LONG: W 109" 27,2626
- FIELD REPORT: BGT / PIT CLOSURE VERIFICATION

LOCATION: NAME: 3144 Coo [1lem  WELL# 2 TEMP PIT:  PERMANENT PIT: > BGT:

LEGAL ADD: UNIT: _ SEC: & TWP: QSN RNG: /26S PM: MM
QTRFOOTAGE: /25 Fo & 196 Fwl  ONTY: SanNGan ST: Nows MeyiCy:
|EXCAVATION APPROX: | D F. X 1 FT. X 7). FL.DEEP CUBICYARDAGE: /(-
DISPOSAL FACILITY: = Ao iyptech REMEDIATION METHOD: Z_@noAfe~ #1

LAND OWNER: A cad /o, APL 200‘/3 }{Mﬁ BGT/PII‘VOLUME: [152 £¢3

CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL: 4=cc,~h

|LOCATION APPROXIMATELY: )66 FT. | 3 0 FROM W_ELLHEAD
|DEPTH TO.GROUNDWATER: > joo 7 :

TEMPORARY PIT - GROUNDWATER 50-100 FEET DEEP

BENZENE < 0.2 mg/kg, BTEX < 50 mg/kg, GRO & DRO FRACTION (8015) < 500 mg/kg, TPH (418.1) < 2500 mg/kg, CHLORIDES < 500 mg/kg

| TEMPORARY PIT - GROUNDWATER >100 FEET DEEP
BENZENE < 0.2 mg/kg, BTEX < 50 mg/kg, GRO & DRO FRACTION (8015) < 500 mg/kg, TPH (418.1) < 2500 mg/kg, CHLORIDES < 1000 mg/kg

. X_ PERMANENT PIT OR BGT
BENZENE < 0.2 mg/kg, BTEX < 50 mg/kg, TPH (418.1) < 100 mg/kg, CHLORIDES < 250 mg/kg

... FIELD418.1 ANALYSIS

TIME | SAMPLE LD] LAB NO. [WEIGHT (z]_mL FREON | DILUTION]| READING] ___ CALC. (mg/ke) |l
¢332 200 STD i N . | — ,12}7'—2—
[oy( _{ePit ( T - ' o Y =29 /56
026 1Pt 2 | 2o L o | A /&
LR Higs A pit] 90 g | le 7o
, N L - . 4 -
PERIMETER - FIELD CHLORIDES RESULTS PROFILE  *
SAVPLE [ eapivG ((IIHALC.
SR N A T V)
17BeSApH] 2 Y
PID RESULTS ,
SAMPLE ID RESULTS 7
(ppm)
e.7 0.
pix 9 ' 0O 9 ‘
Lpesof Pit 8.0 7 I
LAB SAMPLES NOTES P - ’BeFm o\v; 6,\0\ LIS \-,,’V?'cgeéf
SAMPLEID_| ANALYSIS | RESULTS il do f
[ BENZENE To P’ “ ok hole vvas o 9 ef 0[
BTEX 1/ Belpes ©7 Bm‘?"m 21 of Stadg o | of San
GRO & DRO
CHLORIDES

WORKORDER # * WHO ORDERED
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Bill of Lading

MA%ES

3

4129

JOB# %Qé (// i

v o ® ¥

PHONE: (505) 632-0615 - 5796 U.S. HIGHWAY 64 » FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401 DATE

LOAD COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF SHIPMENT | TRANSPORTING COMPANY

NO. POINT OF ORIGIN DESTINATION | MATERIAL GRID | YDS |BBLS| COMPANY |TRK# | TIME | DRIVER SIGNATURE
> 5

| S e Sronigg 72 |3 T 05 [ =4 289

2. i S G -2 e I A O R B R

Y

RESULTS:

<%

CHLORIDE TEST g LANDFARM

EMPLOYEE:

PAINT FILTER
TEST

GOVKW

NOTES:

ENTERED AUG 2 7 2009

“ certify the material hauled from the above location has not been added to or mixed with, and |sTn'e same material received from the above mentioned Generator, and
that no additional materials have been added”

NAME

<,

COMPANY CONTACT . Zgc A~

COMPANY S22

PHONE 222272/

SIGNATUREW
., —

DATE _ED -5

ACCENT Printing  Form 28-1212



Form C-144

District I e e State of New Mexico July 21, 2008
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 " * Energy Minerals and Natural Resources . '
District 11 For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and
1301 W. Grand ,?j{/pn?e; ArtesiasN M;?%gl,o- . Department belo(v)v(-jgrade tanks,ﬂsiubmlt to the appropnate
District 11 SR U O S VB S i i ivisi NMOCD District Office.
1000 Rio Brazos*R‘oaa," ec, NM 1874{10‘- ‘. Oil Conservation D1\{151on For Spermanent pits and exceptions submit to
District IV __ 1220 South St. Francis Dr. the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office and

X A . . -
1220 S. St. angs Pf,ﬁantage, Npﬁﬁ()i 07 Santa Fe, NM 87505 ;Iy)rl(;\t/:g? ?) gfﬁogg to the appropriate NMOCD

Pit, Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or
Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

- Type of action: [] Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
X Closure of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
[[J Modification to an existing permit
[ Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, closed-loop system,
below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method :

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liabilfty should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the
environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority’s rules, regulations or ordinances.

Operator: Elm Ridge Exploration ' OGRID #: 149052
Address: P.O. Box 156; Bloomfield, NM 87413
Facility or well name: Bisti Coal 9 COM 2

API Number: 3004528199 - OCD Permit Number:
U/Lor Qtr/Qtr __L Section 9 Township _ 25N Range 12W County: _San Juan
Center of Proposed Design: Latitude __36.412885 Longitude _ -108.122570 NAD: [J1927[X 1983

Surface Owner: [[] Federal [] State [] Private [X] Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment

2
(X Pit: Subsection F or G of 19.15.17.11 NMAC Ceased operation prior to June 16", 2008
Temporary: [] Drilling [] Workover '

DX Permanent [] Emergency [] Cavitation [] P&A

[ Lined X Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil [J LLDPE [J HDPE [ PVC [ Other
[ String-Reinforced
Liner Seams: [[] Welded [] Factory [] Other Volume: bbl Dimensions:L 8° xW 8 xD 3’

3.
[ Closed-loop System: Subsection H of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Type of Operation: [[J P&A [ Drilling a new well [] Workover or Drilling (Applies to activities which require prior approval of a permit or notice of
intent)

[ Drying Pad [[] Above Ground Steel Tanks [] Haul-off Bins ] Other
[ Lined [J Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil [J LLDPE [J HDPE[] PVC []J Other
Liner Seams: [[] Welded [] Factory [ Other

4.
[ Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Volume: bbl Type of fluid:

Tank Construction material:

[J Secondary containment with leak detection [] Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off
[J Visible sidewalls and liner [] Visible sidewalls only [] Other
Liner type: Thickness mil [J HDPE (] PVC [] Other

s,
[J Alternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

Form C-144 Ol Conservation Division Page 1 of 3



6
Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks)

[ Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,
institution or church)

[ Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

[ Alternate. Please specify

7.

Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (4pplies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks)
X Screen [] Netting [] Other
[0 Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible)

8.
Signs: Subsection C 0f 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[J 127x 247, 2 lettering, providing Operator’s name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers
KX Signed in compliance with 19.15.3.103 NMAC

9.

Administrative Approvals and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.
Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:
[ Administrative approval(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district or the Santa Fe Env1ronmental Bureau office for
consideration of approval.
[J Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

10.
Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source
material are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district
office or may be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
Applicant must attach justification for request. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or
above-grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank. [ Yes[] No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa O Yes[d No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. O Yes[J No
(Applies to temporary, emergency, or cavitation pits and below-grade tanks) O NA
Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
(Applies to permanent pits) _
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image L YesL] No

O NA

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site [ Yes[J No

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.

O Yes[ No
Within 500 feet of a wetland.
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine.
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division
Within an unstable area. [ Yes[J No
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological
Society; Topographic map O Yesd No
Within a 100-year floodplain.
« FEMA map
, [ Yes[dNo
O Yes[d No

Form C-144 Oil Conservation Division Page 2 of 5




11.
Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the followmg items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[J Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

(] Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[ Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[0 Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

0 Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC |

[J Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) APl Number: or Permit Number:

12.
Closed-loop Systems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

O Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9

[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[] Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

O Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[J Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number:

(O Previously Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan ~ API Number: (Applies only to closed-loop system that use

above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)

1.
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.
[0 Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
Climatological Factors Assessment
Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan
Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H,S, Prevention Plan
Emergency Response Plan
Qil Field Waste Stream Characterization
Monitoring and Inspection Plan
Erosion Control Plan
Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

0 o o o o

14.
Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: [ Drilling. [] Workover [] Emergency [] Cavitation [] P&A [X] Permanent Pit [] Below-grade Tank [] C]osed-loop System
[J Alternative
Proposed Closure Method: [X] Waste Excavation and Removal
[C] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[0 On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)
[J In-place Burial [] On-site Trench Burial
[] Alternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration)

15.
Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the
closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

B4 Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

B Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

X Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings)

B Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

X} Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

X Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

-Form C-144 Oil Conservation Division Page 3 of 3




16. .

Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC)
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings. Use attachment if more than two
Jacilities are required.

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Will any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities occur on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?
[ Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) (] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
[ Soit Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[J Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

17.
Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are
provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district office or may be
considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justifications and/or
demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. [ Yes[d No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells [ NA

Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste O Yes[ No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iIWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells O NA

Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. [ Yes[J No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells O NA

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa | [7] Yes [] No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application‘. O Yes[d No
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock O Yes[1 No
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iIWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance ] Yes[d No
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feet of a wetland. O Yes[J No
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual mspectlon (certification) of the proposed site

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. . [ Yes[] No
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area.

- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological [ Yes[J No
Society; Topographic map
Within a 100-year floodplain. ' O Yes[d No
- FEMA map ’ '

18.
On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,
by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)
Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

0000000000
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19.
Operator Appligation Certification:

I hereby certify fhjat the informationfsubmittedfwith this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Print): Ms. Amy Nlackey Title: Administrative Manager
Signature: | | / { /L Date: / /;22 g Oq

\ 7 A3 \"4 V"' A [~
E-mail address: amackeyl @elmridge.net Telephone: (505) 632-3476 Ext. 201
20. /
OCD Approval: tl Permit Application (including closure plan) IE Closure Plan (only) [] OCD Conditions (see attachment)
OCD Representative Signature: W_, ﬂ P Q/t\w{a.\/ Approval Date: Z/ 19 / Zewq

rd

Title: Env W‘MW\W‘J"/( E;,wmmf‘ OCD Permit Number:

21,
Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): Subsection K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report.
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

[J Closure Completion Date:

.
Closure Method:

[] Waste Excavation and Removal [] On-Site Closure Method [] Alternative Closure Method [] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[0 If different from approved plan, please explain.

23.

Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bms Only:
Instructions: . Please indentify the facility or facdmes Jor where the liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than
two facilities were utilized,

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Were the closed-loop systemn operations and associated activities performed on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?
[0 Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) [] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
[] Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
[] Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
[C) Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

2.
Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the followmg items must be attached to the closure report. Please mdtcate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
[ Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)
[ Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure)
Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)
Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable)
Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure)
Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number
Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique
Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
On-site Closure Location: Latitude Longitude NAD: [J1927[] 1983

0000000

25
Operator Closure Certification:

I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. 1also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.

Name (Print): Title:
Signature: Date:
E-mail address: Telephone:

Form C-144 Oil Conservation Division Page 5 of 3
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Earthen Pit Closure Plan
Elm Ridge Exploration
Bisti Coal 9 COM 2
Page 1

INTRODUCTION

Elm Ridge Exploration would like to submit a closure plan for the earthen pit at the Bisti Coal 9
COM 2 well site located in the NW % SW Y% of Section 9, Township 25N, Range 12W, San Juan
County, New Mexico. This closure plan has been prepared in conformance with the closure
requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC.

ScoPE OF CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

The purpose of this closure plan is to provide the details of activities involved in the closure of
the permanent unlined pit at the Bisti Coal 9 COM 2 well site. The following scope of closure
activities has been designed to meet this objective:

)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration,
will close all former earthen pits prior to the closure date agreed upon by the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Division of December 31, 2009.

In accordance with of Subsection A of 19.15.17.13 NMAC, Elm Ridge Exploration,
or a contractor acting on behalf of EIm Ridge Exploration, will close any earthen pits
at a date the division requires because of imminent danger to fresh water, public
health, or the environment.

Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration,
will close earthen pits first which seem to pose a greater risk to fresh water, public
health, or the environment. This will be determined by the locations proximity to
surface water sources and distance to groundwater.

No less than 60 days prior to any earthen pit closure activities, Elm Ridge
Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration, will provide
written notification to the Santa Fe NMOCD office as well as a schedule of on-site
activities, as in accordance with 19.15.17.13 Subsection J Paragraph (3) NMAC.

No less than 24 hours and no greater than one (1) week prior to earthen pit removal
Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration,
will provide written notification to the appropriate surface owner as well as a
schedule of on-site activities, as in accordance with 19.15.17.13 Subsection J
Paragraph (1) NMAC. Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of
Elm Ridge Exploration, will notify the surface owner by certified mail, return receipt
requested, that the operator plans to close an earthen pit. The return receipt will be
used to ensure that the surface owner has received written notification no less than 24
hours and no greater than one (1) week prior to the beginning of BGT closure.
activities. Evidence of mailing of the notice to the address of the surface owner
shown in the county tax records is sufficient to demonstrate compliance with this
requirement. Closure activities that will take place on tribal land will have
notifications sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the appropriate tribal
office. Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge
Exploration, will notify the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) of closure activities
for wells located on federal land per a Sundry Notice, as in accordance with
19.15.17.13 Subsection J Paragraph (1) NMAC. All notices will be sent in such a
way that the surface owner received notice at least 24 hours prior to the beginning of
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closure activities.

Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration,
will remove all liquids, and/or sludge, to visual extents, prior to closure sampling.
Material will be disposed of at Envirotech’s Landfarm #2, Permit # NM-01-0011,
TNT Environmental Inc. Landfarm, Permit # NM-01-0008, Industrial Ecosystems
Inc. (IEI) Landfarm, Permit # NM-01-0010B or Basin Disposal, Permit # NM-01-
0005, depending on the consistence of the material removed, as in accordance with
19.15.17.13 Subsection C Paragraph (1) NMAC.

Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of EIm Ridge Exploration,
will remove all on-site equipment associated with this earthen pit unless it is required
for some other purpose, as in accordance with 19.15.17.13 Subsection C Paragraph
(2) NMAC. The equipment that meets the requirements of 19.15.9.712 Subsection A
NMAC and 19.15.9.712 Subsection D Paragraph (1) will be disposed of at San Juan
County Regional Landfill. Waste that is classified by 19.15.9.712 Subsection D
Paragraph (2) will be sampled accordingly to determine acceptance of this material at
the San Juan County Regional Landfill. Waste that is unable to be accepted at the
San Juan County Regional Landfill will be submitted to the OCD on a case-by-case
basis in accordance with Paragraph (3) of Subsection D 0f 19.15.9.712.

Once the earthen pit is removed to visual extents of contamination, a five (5)-point
composite sample will be collected from directly below the liner(s) or at native soil.
Additional discrete samples will be collected from any area that is wet, discolored or
show other evidence of a release. All samples being collected will be analyzed for
benzene, and total BTEX via USEPA Method 8021B, TPH via USEPA Method
418.1, and chlorides via USEPA 300.1, as in accordance with 19.15.17.13 Subsection
C Paragraph (3) NMAC.

Depending on soil sample results the area will be either backfilled or the area will be
excavated.

a. If soil samples do not exceed the regulatory standards of 0.2 mg/kg benzene,
50 mg/kg BTEX, 100 mgkg TPH, and 250 mgkg or background
concentration of chlorides, as in accordance with 19.15.17.13 Subsection C
Paragraph (3) NMAC.

1. Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge
Exploration, shall submit a Form C-141 with the laboratory results so
that the division may review the results to determine if additional
delineation is required in accordance with Paragraph (4) of Subsection
Cof19.15.17.13 NMAC.

ii. Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge
Exploration, will backfill the excavation or impacted area with non-
waste containing, earthen material, in accordance with 19.15.17.13
Subsection E Paragraph (6) NMAC. A soil cover shall be installed for
all backfilled excavations consisting of the background thickness of
topsoil or one foot of suitable material to establish vegetation at the
site, whichever is greater in accordance with Subsections H of
19.15.17.13 NMAC. The operator shall construct the soil cover to the
site’s existing grade and prevent ponding of water and erosion of the
cover material.

iii. All areas of the well site that are no longer utilized on a day to day
basis for the production of oil and/or gas, Elm Ridge Exploration, or a
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‘contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge Exploration, will

substantially restore, re-contour and re-vegetate the areas, in
accordance with 19.15.17.13 Subsections G and I NMAC. The
operator shall notify the division when it has been re-seeded and when
it has achieved successful re-vegetation. For re-vegetation methods,
please see attached re-vegetation plan.

b. Ifsoil samples exceed the regulatory standards stated above.

L

il

REPORTING

Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of Elm Ridge
Exploration, shall submit a Form C-141 with the laboratory results so
that the division may review the results to determine if additional
delineation is required in accordance with Paragraph (4) of Subsection.
Co0f19.15.17.13 NMAC.

Activities beyond this point will be in accordance with 19.15.3.116
NMAC and 19.15.11.19 NMAC.

Elm Ridge Exploration will submit a closure report within 60 days following the earthen pit
closure. The closure report will consist of a form C-144 with all supporting data and a form C-
141 with all supporting data. The supporting data will include proof of closure notice to the
surface owner and the OCD, confirmation sampling analytical results, a site diagram, soil
backfilling and cover installation, re-vegetation rates, re-seeding techniques and site reclamation
photo documentation if applicable, along with all other information related to the onsite

activities.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or require further

infgrmation, please

not hesitate to contact our office at (505) 632-3476 Ext. 201.
Respectfully Submjtted:

An“y Mackey
Elm Ridge Exploration



Elm Ridge Exploration
Re-Seeding Techniques and Seed Mixture Ratios

These applied practices by Elm Ridge Exploration will at a minimum comply with the

New Mexico Oil Conservation Divisions rule 19.15.17.13, Subsection I NMAC Elm Ridge
Exploration has adopted these re-seeding application techniques, ratios and mixtures as their
standard operating procedures.

1.

The first growing season after closure of a below grade tank or pit, all areas of the well
site not utilized for the production of oil and/or gas on a daily basis will be re-seeded with
the specified seed mixture.

The seed mixture used will be certified with no primary or secondary noxious weeds in
seed mixtures. The seed labels from each bag shall be available for inspection while seed
1s being sown.

. The operator shall accomplish seeding by drilling on the contour whenever practical or

by other division-approved methods. The operator shall obtain vegetative cover that
equals 70% of the native perennial vegetative cover (un-impacted by overgrazing, fire or
other intrusion damaging to native vegetation) consisting of at least three native plant
species, including at least one grass, but not including noxious weeds, and maintain that
cover through two successive growing seasons. During the two growing seasons that
prove viability, there shall be no artificial irrigation of the vegetation.

Hand seeding with hydro-mulch, excelsior netting or mulch with netting is required on
the cut/fill slopes. Mulch will be spread at a rate of 2,000-3,000 pounds per acre.

Compacted areas determined by visual inspection will be ripped to a depth of twelve (12)
inches below ground surface and disked to a depth of six (6) inches before seeding.
Seeding shall be done with a disk type drill with two (2) boxes for various seed sizes.
The drill rows shall be eight (8) to ten (10) inches apart. Seed shall be planted at no less
than one-half (1/2) inch deep or more than one (1) inch deep. The seeder shall be
followed with a drag, packer, or roller to ensure uniform coverage of the seed and
adequate compaction. Drilling shall be done on the contour where possible, but not up
and down the slope.

Where slopes are too steep for contour drilling a hand seeder shall be used. Seed shall be
covered to the depth stated above by whatever means is practical. Ifthe seed is unable to
be covered by the means listed above, the prescribed seed mixture amount will be
doubled.



7. Elm Ridge Exploration shall repeat seeding or planting until it successfully achieves the
required vegetative cover of 70% of the native perennial vegetation cover.

8. Upon abandonment of a well site, if the retention of the access road is not considered
necessary for the management and multiple uses of the natural resources, or by the
surface owner, it will be ripped a minimum of twelve (12) inches in depth. After ripping,
water bars will be installed. All ripped surfaces are to be protected from vehicular travel
by construction of a dead end ditch and earthen barricade at the entrance to these ripped
areas. Re-seeding of areas affected by the ditch and barriers will be re-seeded if
necessary.

9. Elm Ridge Exploration, or a contractor acting on behalf of ElIm Ridge Exploration, w111
inform the division once successful re-vegetation has occurred.



